• pro forma adjustment to give effect to the payment of the dividend declared for the three
months ended March 31, 2006, Chambrel Portfolio financing and release of cash and
investment-restricted as if these transactions closed January 1, 2005;
• pro forma adjustment to give effect to new and terminated management contracts as if these
transactions closed January 1, 2005; and
• pro forma adjustment to give effect to the credit agreement and subsequent repayment as if this
transaction closed January 1, 2005;
• pro forma adjustment to address the tax effect of all of the transactions described above.

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

15

See our pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for a complete
description of the adjustments made to derive the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations data and pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet data.

Pro Forma,
as

adjusted,
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma,
as

adjusted,
Year

Ended
December

31,
2005

For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

For the
Period

October 1,
2005 to

December
31,

2005

For the
Period

January 1,
2005 to

September
30,

2005
Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2005 2004 2003
Statement of
Operations Data (in
thousands, except per
share data):
Resident fees $408,900 $1,553,127 $221,036 $174,112 $211,860 $574,855 $786,715 $657,327 $217,216
Management fees 1,547 4,950 1,147 871 1,187 2,675 3,862 3,545 5,368
Reimbursed expenses 2,083 3,089 — — — — — — —
Total Revenues 412,530 1,561,166 222,183 174,983 213,047 577,530 790,577 660,872 222,584
Facility operating
expenses 261,235 1,003,086 136,945 110,349 127,105 366,782 493,887 415,169 133,119
Lease expense 64,757 257,439 45,734 46,502 48,487 140,852 189,339 99,997 30,744
Depreciation and
amortization 70,398 289,694 22,299 5,173 18,784 30,034 48,818 50,187 21,383
General and
administrative
(including non-cash
stock compensation
expense) 35,106 145,077 21,085 11,658 27,690 54,006 81,696 43,640 15,997
Loss on disposal or sale
of assets 84 709 — — — — — — —
Reimbursed expenses 2,083 3,089 — — — — — — —
Total expenses 433,663 1,699,094 226,063 173,682 222,066 591,674 813,740 608,993 201,243
Income (loss) from
operations $ (21,133) $ (137,928) $ (3,880) $ 1,301 $ (9,019) $ (14,144) $ (23,163) $ 51,879 $ 21,341
Interest expense – debt
and capitalized lease
obligation $ (31,003) $ (125,856) $ (13,690) $ (9,125) $ (12,809) $ (33,439) $ (46,248) $ (63,634) $ (25,106)
Net income (loss) $ (34,883) $ (160,667) $ (19,326) $ (1,798) $ (24,456) $ (26,530) $ (50,986) $ (9,794) $ (8,963)
Earnings (loss) per
share(1):
Basic $ (0.30) —$ (0.41) — — — —

10

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

16

Table of Contents
Pro Forma,

as
adjusted,

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Pro Forma,
as

adjusted,
Year

Ended
December

31,
2005

For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

For the
Period

October 1,
2005 to

December
31,

2005

For the
Period

January 1,
2005 to

September
30,

2005
Year Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2005 2004 2003
Diluted $ (0.30) — $ (0.41) — — — —
Cash flows provided by
(used in):
Operating Activities $ 25,766 $ 102,221 $ 12,119 $ (4,428) $ 9.093 $ 7,807 $ 16,900 $ 50,128 $ 34,111
Investing Activities (216,696) 2,204,070 (185,983) $ (1,758) (98,631) (481,772) (580,403) 524,731 105,915
Financing Activities 254,823 (2,241,688) 190,278 $ (4,589) 107,469 446,858 554,327 (544,469) (85,730)
Net increase (decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents $ 63,893 $ 64,603 $ 16,414 $(10,775) $ 17,931 $ (27,107) $ (9,176) $ 30,390 $ 54,296
Other Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $ 63,754 $ 230,566 $ 26,892 $ 10,272 $ 26,961 $ 39,649 $ 66,610 $ 104,394 $ 43,287
Cash From Facility
Operations(3) $ 32,187 $ 79,150 $ 13,307 $ (1,585) $ 10,872 $ (4,230) $ 6,642 $ 27,870 $ 27,784
Facility Operating
Income(4) $ 142,943 $ 531,744 $ 84,008 $ 63,763 $ 84,740 $ 208,055 $ 292,795 $ 242,158 $ 84,097
Number of facilities (at
end of period)(5) 533 533 403 366 383 380 383 367 359
Total units operated(5) 50,166 50,166 30,770 26,109 30,055 30,048 30,055 26,208 24,423
Occupancy rate at end
of period(6) — — 89.7% 89.0% 89.8% 88.9% 89.8% 89.4% 87.5%
Average monthly
revenue per unit (same
store) — —$ 3,116 $ 2,903 $ 3,062 $ 2,972 $ 2,969 $ 2,827 $ 2,660

(1)We have excluded the earnings (loss) per share data for the three months ended March 31, 2005, nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003. We believe
these calculations are not meaningful to investors due to the different ownership and legal structures

[…]

income from operations, or cash flows provided by or used in operations as calculated and presented
in accordance with GAAP. In addition, because Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of financial
performance under GAAP and is susceptible to varying calculations, Adjusted EBITDA as
presented in this prospectus may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures
used by other companies.
The calculation of Adjusted EBITDA includes non-recurring costs totaling $3.0 million and $3.4
million, $9.1 million, and $12.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and December
31, 2005, the nine months ended September 30, 2005, and the year ended December 31, 2005, on
both a historical and pro forma basis.

11

Table of Contents
The table below shows the reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA for the three
months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 and December 31, 2005, the nine months ended September
30, 2005, and the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

Pro Forma, as adjusted

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Year Ended
December

31,
2005

Three
Months Ended

March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

December
31,

2005(1)

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30,

2005

Years Ended December 31,

2006 2005(1) 2005(1) 2004 2003
Net loss $(34,883) $(160,677) $(19,326) $ (1,798) $(24,456) $(26,530) $(50,986) $ (9,794) $ (8,963)
Cumulative effect of a
change in accounting
principle, net — — — — — — — — 7,277
Loss on discontinued
operations — — — 35 — 128 128 361 322
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes (21,890) (98,624) 386 166 150 (247) (97) 11,111 139

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

18

Other 280 110 — — — — — 114 —
Minority interest 646 (13,030) 116 (2,532) — (16,575) (16,575) (11,734) (1,284)
Equity in (earnings)
loss of unconsolidated
ventures 168 838 168 187 197 641 838 931 (318)
Loss (gain)
extinguishment of
debt 3,828 7,168 1,334 453 3,543 453 3,996 (1,051) (12,511)
Loss on sale of
properties — — — — — — — — 24,513
Interest expense:
Debt 22,440 90,761 11,530 6,849 10,485 26,564 37,049 55,851 24,484
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs 2,292 8,495 703 423 238 827 1,065 2,120 1,097
Capitalized lease
obligation 8,563 35,095 2,160 2,276 2,324 6,875 9,199 7,783 622
Change in fair value
of
Derivatives 101 88 101 (4,062) 88 (4,080) (3,992) (3,176) —
Interest Income (2,678) (8,152) (1,052) (696) (1,588) (2,200) (3,788) (637) (14,037)
Income (loss) From
Operations (21,133) (137,928) (3,880) 1,301 (9,019) (14,144) (23,163) 51,879 21,341
Depreciation and
amortization 70,398 289,694 22,299 5,173 18,784 30,034 48,818 50,187 21,383
Straight-line lease
expense 6,537 29,275 5,259 6,094 5,895 17,857 23,752 4,588 1,102
Amortization of
deferred gain (1,087) (5,026) (1,087) (2,296) (1,152) (6,786) (7,938) (2,260) (539)
Amortization of
entrance fees (4,722) (18,297) (83) — (15) (18) (33) — —
Non-cash
compensation expense 5,080 39,160 3,018 — 11,534 11,146 22,680 — —
Entrance fee receipts 13,754 57,528 2,069 — 1,999 3,230 5,229 — —
Entrance fee
disbursements (5,073) (23,840) (703) — (1,065) (1,670) (2,735) — —
Adjusted EBITDA $ 63,754 $ 230,566 $ 26,892 $10,272 $ 26,961 $ 39,649 $ 66,610 $104,394 $ 43,287

(1)Brookdale Senior Living Inc. completed its formation transactions on September 30, 2005. Results prior
to that date represent the combined operations of the Brookdale Facility Group. The three months ended
December 31, 2005, and nine months ended September 30, 2005, have been aggregated in the year
ended December 31, 2005 presentation.

(3)Cash From Facility Operations is a measurement of liquidity that is not calculated in accordance with
GAAP, and should not be considered a substitute for cash flows provided by or used in operations, as
determined in accordance with GAAP. We define Cash From Facility Operations as cash flows provided

[…]

measure. In addition, because Cash From Facility Operations is not a measure of liquidity under
GAAP and is susceptible to varying calculations, Cash From Facility Operations, as presented in
this prospectus, may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by
other companies.
The calculation of Cash From Facility Operations includes non-recurring costs totaling $3.0 million
and $3.4 million, $9.1 million, and $12.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2005, the nine months ended September 30, 2005, and the year ended December 31,
2005 on both an historical and pro forma basis.
The table below shows the reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to Cash From
Facility Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 and December 31, 2005,
the nine months ended September 30, 2005, and the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and
2003:

Pro Forma, as
adjusted

Three
Months
Ended
March

31,
2006

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
31,

2005

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

December
31,

2005(1)

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30,

2005

Years Ended December 31,

2006 2005(1) 2005(1) 2004 2003
Net cash provided by
operating activities $25,766 $102,221 $12,119 (4,428) $ 9,093 $ 7,807 $ 16,900 $ 50,128 $34,111

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

20

Changes in operating
assets and liabilities 10,219 15,543 831 6,271 6,199 (257) 5,942 (7,465) (1,095)
Long-term deferred
interest and fee added
to principal — — — — — — — (1,380) (798)
Refundable entrance
fees received 4,517 18,938 1,621 — 1,513 2,530 4,043 — —
Reimbursement of
operating expenses 1,500 — 1,500 — — — — — —
Entrance fees
disbursed (5,073) (23,840) (703) — (1,065) (1,670) (2,735) — —
Other   — — — — — — — 114 —
Recurring capital
expenditures (4,742) (33,712) (2,061) (3,428) (4,868) (12,640) (17,508) (13,527) (4,434)
Cash From Facility
Operations $32,187 $ 79,150 $13,307 $(1,585) $10,872 $ (4,230) $ 6,642 $ 27,870 $27,784

(1)Brookdale Senior Living Inc. completed its formation transactions on September 30, 2005. Results
prior to that date represent the combined operations of the Brookdale Facility Group. The three
months ended December 31, 2005, and nine months ended September 30, 2005, have been
aggregated in the year ended December 31, 2005 presentation.

(4)Facility Operating Income is not a measurement of operating performance calculated in accordance with
GAAP and should not be considered a substitute for net income, income from operations, or cash flows
provided by or used in operations, as determined in accordance with GAAP. We define Facility

[…]

results in order to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting our
business and our facilities. However, Facility Operating Income has limitations as an analytical tool.
Facility Operating Income is not an alternative to net income, income from operations, or cash flows
provided by or used in operations as calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. In
addition, because Facility Operating Income is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP
and is susceptible to varying calculations, Facility Operating Income, as presented in this
prospectus, may differ from and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other
companies.
The table below shows the reconciliation of net income (loss) to Facility Operating Income for the
three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 and December 31, 2005, the nine months ended
September 30, 2005, and the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

Pro Forma, as adjusted

Three
Months
Ended

March 31
2006

Twelve
Months
Ended

December
31,

2005

Three Months
Ended

March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

December
31,

2005(1)

Nine
Months
Ended

September
30,

2005

Years Ended December 31,

2006 2005 2005(1) 2004 2003
Net loss $ (34,883) $(160,677) $(19,326) $ (1,798) $(24,456) $ (26,530) $ (50,986) $ (9,794) $ (8,963)
Cumulative effect of
a change in
accounting principle,
net — — — — — — — — 7,277
Loss on discontinued
operations — — — 35 — 128 128 361 322
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes (21,890) (98,624) 386 166 150 (247) (97) 11,111 139
Other 280 110 — — — — — 114 —
Minority interest 646 (13,030) 116 (2,532) — (16,575) (16,575) (11,734) (1,284)
Equity in (earning)
loss of
unconsolidated
ventures 168 838 168 187 197 641 838 931 (318)
Loss (gain) on
extinguishment of
debt 3,828 7,168 1,334 453 3,543 453 3,996 (1,051) (12,511)
Loss on sale of
properties — — — — — — — — 24,513
Interest expense:
Debt 22,440 90,761 11,530 6,849 10,485 26,564 37,049 55,851 24,484
Amortization of 2,292 8,495 703 423 238 827 1,065 2,120 1,097

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

22

deferred financing
costs
Capitalized lease
obligation 8,563 35,095 2,160 2,276 2,324 6,875 9,199 7,783 622
Change in fair value
of derivatives 101 88 101 (4,062) 88 (4,080) (3,992) (3,176) —
Interest income (2,678) (8,152) (1,052) (696) (1,588) (2,200) (3,788) (637) (14,037)
Income (loss) from
operations (21,133) (137,928) (3,880) 1,301 (9,019) (14,144) (23,163) 51,879 21,341
Depreciation and
amortization 70,398 289,694 22,299 5,173 18,784 30,034 48,818 50,187 21,383
Facility lease
expense 64,757 257,439 45,734 46,502 48,487 140,852 189,339 99,997 30,744
General and
administrative
(including non-cash
stock compensation
expense) 35,106 145,077 21,085 11,658 27,690 54,006 81,696 43,640 15,997
Amortization of
entrance fees (4,722) (18,297) (83) — (15) (18) (33) — —
Loss on disposal or
sale of assets 84 709 — — — — — — —
Management fees (1,547) (4,950) (1,147) (871) (1,187) (2,675) (3,862) (3,545) (5,368)
Facility operating
income $142,943 $ 531,744 $ 84,008 $63,763 $ 84,740 $208,055 $292,795 $242,158 $ 84,097

(1)Brookdale Senior Living Inc. completed its formation transactions on September 30, 2005. Results
prior to that date represent the combined operations of the Brookdale Facility Group. The three
months ended December 31, 2005, and nine months ended September 30, 2005, have been
aggregated in the year ended December 31, 2005 presentation.}

(5)Excludes facilities held for sale.
(6)Excludes facilities held for sale and facilities managed by us.

14

Table of Contents
Pro Forma, as

adjusted
as of

March 31,
2006

As of
March 31,

2006
Balance Sheet Data (in thousands):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 215,237 $ 94,096

[…]

Edgar Filing: Brookdale Senior Living Inc. - Form S-1

86

Contractual
Obligations:
Long-term debt(2) $1,147,010 $ 41,952 $136,585 $222,404 $114,485 $132,024 $ 499,560
Capital lease
obligations(2) 97,684 5,958 7,944 7,944 7,944 7,944 59,950
Operating lease
obligations(3) 2,467,984 121,597 165,183 167,543 170,455 173,702 1,669,504
Purchase
obligations(4) 1,199 717 438 44 — — —
Total $3,713,877 $170,224 $310,150 $397,935 $292,884 $313,670 $2,229,014

(1)   Nine months ended December 31, 2006.

(2)Includes contractual interest for all fixed-rate obligations and assumes interest on variable rate
instruments at the March 31, 2006 rate.

(3)Reflects future cash payments after giving effect to lease escalators and assumes payments on variable
rate instruments at the March 31, 2006 rate.

(4)   Represents minimum purchase commitments pursuant to contracts with suppliers.

The following table presents a summary of our material indebtedness, including the related interest payments, lease
and other contractual commitments, as of March 31, 2006, on a pro forma basis for the ARC Merger and the Recent
Acquisitions that closed after March 31, 2006.

Contractual Obligations 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Thereafter Total
Long-term debt $ 58,179 $ 155,004 $248,772 $128,944 $162,117 $ 574,678 $1,327,694
Capital lease obligations 29,526 29,823 30,299 30,760 31,352 152,000 303,760
Operating lease obligations 231,580 234,971 236,790 240,834 243,862 1,964,483 3,152,519
Purchase obligations 1,637 438 44 — — — 2,119
Commitments 79,824 23,549 7,072 440 477 7,498 118,860
Note receivable (2,901) (2,693) (2,693) (2,693) (8,671) (4,135) (23,786)
Total, net 397,845 S441,092 $520,284 $398,285 $429,137 $2,694,524 $4,881,166

Company Indebtedness, Long-term Leases and Hedging Agreements

Indebtedness

As of March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, our outstanding property-specific debt was
approximately $897.8 million and $754.3 million, $371.1 million and $1,029.3 million, respectively. The increase
from December 31, 2004 to December 31, 2005 was primarily due to debt incurred to fund the acquisition of the
Fortress CCRC , Prudential, Chambrel, Omega and Merrill Gardens Portfolios and the refinancing of our
$182.0 million Guaranty Bank loan, partially offset by scheduled principal payments and repayment of debt from the